

Rajasthan Medical Services Corporation Limited, Jaipur

Gandhi Block, Swasthya Bhawan, Tilak Marg, C-Scheme, Jaipur - 302005

Ph. No. 0141-2223887, Fax : 0141-2228065

E-mail : edepmrmsc-rj@nic.in

CIN:U24232RJ2011SGC035067

Website: www.rmssc.nic.in

No. F-8()RMSC/ EPM/ M-2/2016-17/NIB-174/ 4393

Dated: 18/10/16

CLARIFICATION/CORRIGENDUM/ADDENDUM

Sub:- Revised bid conditions and Revised Technical Specifications of item Heavy Duty Storage Racking System 2400 mm Height and Heavy Duty Storage Racking System 4200 mm Height under NIB No. F-8() RMSC/ EPM/ M-2/2016-17/NIB-174/ 3109 dated 11.07.16 due on dated 04.11.16.

In Reference to subject cited above and NIB-174, the various representations received from the firms and issues raised by the Bidders are examined by the competent Authorities and technical committee. The following Clarification/Corrigendum/Addendum is issued for inclusion in Bid document & Technical Specification of items as below:-

1. **The following bid conditions are amended as follows:-**

| S.No. | Existing Provisions/Conditions | Amended Provisions/Conditions |
|-------|--|---|
| 1 | <p>SECTION III: QUALIFICATION AND EVALUATION CRITERIA</p> <p><u>2.Evaluation criteria</u></p> <p>5. Price and /or purchase preference:-</p> <p>5.1 The price and /or purchase preference shall be given in evaluation of bids and award of contract under Purchase of Stores (Preference to Industries of Rajasthan) Rules, 1995.</p> <p>5.2 Purchase preference to the extent of 15% of the requirement will be admissible the goods produced or manufactured by registered small scale industries of Rajasthan over goods produced or manufactured by Industries outside Rajasthan as per Purchase of Stores (Preference to Industries of Rajasthan) Rules, 1995 and approved by Board. Purchase preference admissible to the PSUs and to the SSI units of the state of Rajasthan together shall not exceed 25% (10% for PSUs and 15% of SSI units). However, these units will be required to participate in bidding and match lowest price (L-1).</p> <p>5.3 In comparing the rates quoted by firms from outside Rajasthan and those in Rajasthan but not entitled to Price Preference under GCC Clause 12 and Section-III, evaluation criteria, the element of Rajasthan VAT shall be excluded whereas that of Central Sales Tax shall be included for comparison of rates.</p> <p>5.4 While comparing the rates in respect of firms within Rajasthan the element of Rajasthan Sales Tax/VAT shall be included.</p> | <p>SECTION III: QUALIFICATION AND EVALUATION CRITERIA</p> <p><u>2.Evaluation criteria</u></p> <p><u>5. PRICE PREFERENCE AND PURCHASE PREFERENCE</u></p> <p>5.1 CASE-1: In case MSME's of Rajasthan participate in bid and submits Form-A issued, certified by competent authority & affidavit in Form-'B' (Please refer Finance (GF&AR Division) Department; Government of Rajasthan Notification S.O.165 dated 19.11.2015 for detailed criteria of eligibility. All disputes in this regard will be decided as per provision of this notification only.)</p> <p>Price preference shall be given to local enterprises in comparison to bids received from enterprises outside the state, by evaluating the prices quoted as follows:-</p> <p>a. While tabulating the bids of local enterprises, the element of Rajasthan Value Added Tax shall be excluded from the rates quoted by these enterprises, whereas the element of Central Tax shall be included in the rates of enterprises from outside Rajasthan for evaluation purpose only, provided that the specifications and all other requirements are in accordance with the bid.</p> <p>b. In case, the prices of the local bids are not found competitive even after grant of price preference, and the bidding enterprise from outside the State is adjudged lowest, then purchase preference to local enterprises shall be given in the following manner, subject to fulfillment of all required specifications and conditions of the bid:-</p> <p>i. Opportunity shall be given to local enterprises to supply 80% of the bid quantity (with 20% order to be given to the original lowest bid enterprise). Out of this 80% minimum of 60% would be required to be purchased from the local micro and small enterprises, in case they have also bid and within this 60%, 4% shall be earmarked for procurement from local micro and small enterprises owned by member of scheduled caste or scheduled tribe. The</p> |

| S.No. | Existing Provisions/Conditions | Amended Provisions/Conditions |
|-------|---|--|
| | | <p>remaining quantity, out of the above mentioned 80% and to the maximum limit of 20% shall be procured from the local medium enterprises in case they have also bid.</p> <p>ii. To exercise this option of Purchase Preference for 80% of the bid quantity, in such situation, a counter offer would be given to the local enterprise, which has quoted the minimum rate among the local bidder enterprises, to match the overall lowest (L1) rate received. In such case, price preference stated in clause (a) above shall no longer be applicable and net lowest price (L1 price) would be required to be matched.</p> <p>iii. In case, the lowest local enterprise does not agree to the counter offer as per sub clause (ii) above, or does not have the capacity to provide the entire bid quantity, the same counter offer shall be made to the next lowest bidder of the eligible local bidder enterprises, in that order till the quantity to be supplied is met.</p> <p>CASE-2: In case MSME's of Rajasthan do not participate in bid or do not match L1 rate as above but PSU's participate. 25% preference may be given to PSU if there is no MSME unit of Rajasthan to avail this benefit. However these units will be required to participate in Bidding process and match L-1 price.</p> <p>CASE-3: In case neither MSME's of Rajasthan nor PSU's participate in bid or do not match L1 rates. L1 will be given order of 100% quantity. Note:-5.2, 5.3 & 5.4 is Deleted.</p> |
| 2 | <p align="center">SECTION VI A: GENERAL CONDITIONS RATE CONTRACT (GCC)</p> <p>8. Comparison of rates: (ii) In comparing the rates quoted by a firm from outside Rajasthan and another bidder from within the state, the element of Central Sales Tax shall be added in the rates of the from outside Rajasthan and VAT or RST, if any, shall be excluded from the rates quoted. While comparing the rates in respect of firms within Rajasthan, the element of Rajasthan VAT or CST shall be excluded from the rates quote.</p> <p>12. Purchase preference: Purchase preference to the extent of 15% of the requirement will be admissible to the goods produced or manufactured by registered small scale industries of Rajasthan over goods produced or manufactured by Industries outside Rajasthan as per Purchase of Stores (Preference to Industries of Rajasthan) Rules, 1995 and approved by Board. Purchase preference admissible to the PSUs and to the SSIs of the state of Rajasthan, together shall not exceed 25% (10% for PSUs and 15% of SSI units). However, these units will be required to participate in bidding process and match lowest price (L-1).</p> | <p align="center">SECTION VI A: GENERAL CONDITIONS RATE CONTRACT (GCC)</p> <p>8. Comparison of rates: (ii) In case MSME's of Rajasthan participate in bid and submits Form-A issued, certified by competent authority & affidavit in Form-'B'. (Please refer Finance (GF&AR Division) Department, Government of Rajasthan Notification S.O.165 dated 19.11.2015 for detailed criteria of eligibility. All disputes in this regard will be decided as per provision of this notification only.)</p> <p>Price preference shall be given to local enterprises in comparison to bids received from enterprises outside the state, by evaluating the prices quoted as follows:- While tabulating the bids of local enterprises, the element of Rajasthan Value Added Tax shall be excluded from the rates quoted by these enterprises, whereas the element of Central Tax shall be included in the rates of enterprises from outside Rajasthan for evaluation purpose only, provided that the specifications and all other requirements are in accordance with the bid. In case, the prices of the local bids are not found competitive even after grant of price preference, and the bidding enterprise from outside the State is adjudged lowest, then purchase preference to local enterprises shall be given in the following manner, subject to fulfillment of all required specifications and conditions of the bid:-</p> <p>i. Opportunity shall be given to local enterprises to supply 80% of the bid quantity (with 20% order to</p> |

-1 F 2

| S.No. | Existing Provisions/Conditions | Amended Provisions/Conditions |
|-------|---|--|
| | | <p>be given to the original lowest bid enterprise). Out of this 80% minimum of 60% would be required to be purchased from the local micro and small enterprises, in case they have also bid and within this 60%, 4% shall be earmarked for procurement from local micro and small enterprises owned by member of scheduled caste or scheduled tribe. The remaining quantity, out of the above mentioned 80% and to the maximum limit of 20% shall be procured from the local medium enterprises in case they have also bid.</p> <p>ii. To exercise this option of Purchase Preference for 80% of the bid quantity, in such situation, a counter offer would be given to the local enterprise, which has quoted the minimum rate among the local bidder enterprises, to match the overall lowest (L1) rate received. In such case, price preference stated in clause (a) above shall no longer be applicable and net lowest price (L1 price) would be required to be matched.</p> <p>iii. In case, the lowest local enterprise does not agree to the counter offer as per sub clause (ii) above, or does not have the capacity to provide the entire bid quantity, the same counter offer shall be made to the next lowest bidder of the eligible local bidder enterprises, in that order till the quantity to be supplied is met.</p> <p>CASE-2: In case MSME's of Rajasthan do not participate in bid or do not match L1 rate as above but PSU's participate. 25% preference may be given to PSU if there is no MSME unit of Rajasthan to avail this benefit. However these units will be required to participate in Bidding process and match L-1 price.</p> <p>CASE-3: In case neither MSME's of Rajasthan nor PSU's participate in bid or do not match L1 rates L1 will be given order of 100% quantity.</p> |
| 3 | <p>SECTION VIA:-GENERAL CONDITIONS RATE CONTRACT (GCC) –Clause no. 2.6 The following documents are mandatory and shall be uploaded on e-procurement portal along with Technical Bid Submission Sheet. If the following documents/certificates/requirements are not uploaded on portal/ full filled , the bid will liable to be declared non responsive:-</p> <p>i. Cost of bid document, RISL processing fee and bid security;</p> <p>ii. In case of Indian Manufacturer, valid Manufacturing License from Competent Authority, <i>if applicable</i>, Acknowledgement of EM-II Memorandum/IEM/ Registration of SSI unit, copy of the registration with Central Excise Department/ exemption from registration, <i>if applicable</i>, as per provisions of Central Excise Act.</p> <p>iii. In case of direct Importer, Import-Export Code (IEC) Certificate and Permission/Authorisation for sale from the foreign principal manufacturer.</p> <p>iv The average gross annual turnover of the bidder shall be as per Table-1 for last three years (BF-VI).</p> <p>v Declaration by the Bidder Regarding Qualifications (BF-XVI).</p> | <p>Following clarification is added:-</p> <p>“Certificate should be valid on the date of Bid Submission and should remain valid till the end of Rate Contract period, if between this period certificates gets expired, then it would be bidder’s responsibility to renew it and inform RMSC beforehand.</p> <p>No bid will be considered if required certificate is not valid on the date of Bid submission. However, in the case where certificate has expired and manufacturer/bidder has applied for its renewal, bids will be considered only if the bidder successfully submits new certificate before determination of responsive firm for demonstration. Such case will be considered only when the bidder has informed the procuring entity regarding expiry and applied for renewal.</p> <p>In case of Mandatory Documents Wherever certificates are being asked with respect to determining technical responsiveness of the firm/ Product, same shall be submitted at the time of bid submission only and no alternative certificate after opening of technical bid shall be entertained. Clarification with respect to bid documents shall be considered only for those documents which are submitted by the firm at the time of bid submission”</p> |

Handwritten signature/initials

| S.No. | Existing Provisions/Conditions | Amended Provisions/Conditions |
|-------|--|-------------------------------|
| | <p>vi. Bidders shall have to submit a valid 'VAT' clearance certificate from the concerned Commercial Taxes Officer or declaration and the 'PAN' issued by Income Tax Department. .</p> <p>vii Duly signed scanned copy of Section VI A and VI B or BF-XIV, as acceptance of terms & conditions;</p> <p>viii USFDA Certificate/CE Marking/ISO/.....etc. as/ if applicable;</p> <p>ix BIS certificate, in case of ISI marked items, as/if applicable;</p> <p>PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT: -</p> <p>(A) All the above mentioned documents must be submitted duly signed on each page and self attested.</p> <p>(B) All attested documents must be submitted in Hindi or English language. If the documents are not in Hindi or English, translated version of the same, in Hindi or English, duly signed and attested by authorized translator must be submitted along with copy of original document.</p> <p>(C) All the above mentioned documents should be under the name and address of the premises where the quoted items are actually manufactured/stored for supply.</p> <p>(D) The point of supply should be specified as has been requested in bid conditions above.</p> <p>(E)The bidder may be asked to submit its annual accounts (Profit & Loss account & Balance Sheet etc.) for verification.</p> | |

2. Amended Technical Specifications of item Heavy Duty Storage Racking System (2400 mm Height):-

| S.No. | Description | Measurements |
|-------|-----------------------------------|--|
| 1 | Height of the rack - | 2400MM+ 10MM |
| 2 | Horizontal beam length | 2300MM+ 10MM (for Main and Add-on Module) 1300MM+ 10MM (for Half Add-on module) |
| 3 | Depth of rack | 900MM+05MM |
| 4 | Number of level | TWO |
| 5 | Capacity per level | 2000 Kilo Grams. (UDL.) |
| 6 | Length of Decking | 900MM+ 5MM |
| 7 | No's of Decking Panels per level | <p>Length, width & thickness, Qty . of decking panel should be as per quoted HDR System but bend should be 6 to 14 roll formed with cold stapling , thickness 1 mm for Main and Add on Module</p> <p>Length, width & thickness, Qty. of decking panel should be as per quoted HDR System but bend should be 6 to 14 bend roll formed with cold stapling , thickness 1 mm for Half Add-on Module</p> <p>It should cover entire 2300 mm x 900 mm without spacing.</p> |
| 8 | Capacity per module | 4000 Kilo Grams (UDL) |
| 9 | UPRIGHT FRAME | |
| | 1. UPRIGHT CHANNEL - | Length: 2400 MM (for 8') Section:60 ± 10 mm x 90 ± 10 mm x1.6 mm (12 bend section) |
| | 2. ADJUSTABLE PITCH HEIGHT | 50/75 MM |
| | 3. BASE PLATE : | 200 x 150 x 4.0 MM |
| | 4. ANCHOR BOLT: | Length: 100MM , Section: M12 x 100(Galvanized/Electroplated) |
| | 5. HORIZONTAL BRACING | Length: According to 900mm depth C Section: 20 x 40 x 20 |

| | | |
|----|---|---|
| | | (thickness 1.6 MM , 4 bends) |
| | 6. DIAGONAL BRACING | Length: According to 900mm depth C Section: 20 x 40 x 20 (thickness 1.6 MM , 4 bends) |
| 10 | HORIZONTAL BEAM | |
| | 1. BEAM CHANNEL | Length: 2300 MM Section: 50±10 mm x 90±10 mm x 1.6 MM BOX TYPE SECTION crimping only (no welding) |
| | 2. LOCKING PIN | 02 per beam |
| | 3. DECKING PANEL (Drop over type design) | Length: 900MM , Length, width & thickness, Qty . of decking panel should be as per quoted HDR System but bend should be 6 to 14 roll formed with cold stapling , thickness 1 mm for Main and Add on Module Length, width & thickness, Qty. of decking panel should be as per quoted HDR System but bend should be 6 to 14 bend roll formed with cold stapling , thickness 1 mm for Half Add-on Module The deck panel shall be of 6 to 14 bend. |
| 11 | Material: 1. All the components shall be thoroughly pre-treated in 8 stage pre treatment process and all the components shall be epoxy powder coated and film thickness of minimum 50 microns. 2. Steel used should be high grade IS: 10748 or IS: 5986 or equivalent standard DIN 17100 and 513 D (for decking panels) with necessary test certificates. | |
| 12 | Color: Orange color for beam and base plate rest all components should be in blue color. | |

Terms & Conditions

1. **Manufacturer should be ISO 9001 certified.**
 2. **Guarantee:** Two years on equipment from the date of installation.
 3. **Certificate of Testing (For Weight bearing capacity) should be submitted in Technical Bid , from certified Competent lab / Government Testing House / Testing Labs.**
 4. **CMC:** CMC will be given @5% (of net rate-inclusive of Excise Duty & exclusive of VAT/CST etc.) plus service tax (as applicable) and yearly escalation of 5% on last year's CMC price. The CMC may be awarded for three years (on yearly basis) after completion of guarantee period of two years.
 5. **For each Site Measurement Verification shall be done by successful bidder themselves and get it approved than only Supply & Installation will be done by the supplier free of cost.**
 6. The service engineer should be based in Rajasthan.
 7. The company should mention the make and model name/number of the quoted equipment and submit the technical brochure of the quoted model in the technical compliance sheet as per technical specifications.
3. **Amended Technical Specifications of item Heavy Duty Storage Racking System (4200 mm Height):-**

| S.No. | Description | Measurements |
|-------|----------------------------------|--|
| 1 | Height of the rack - | 4200MM± 10MM |
| 2 | Horizontal beam length | 2300MM± 10MM (for Main and Add-on Module) 1300MM± 10MM (for Half Add-on module) |
| 3 | Depth of rack | 900MM±05MM |
| 4 | Number of level | THREE |
| 5 | Capacity per level | 2000 Kilo Grams. (UDL.) |
| 6 | Length of Decking | 900MM± 5MM |
| 7 | No's of Decking Panels per level | Length, width & thickness, Qty . of decking panel should be as per quoted HDR System but bend should be 6 to 14 roll formed with cold stapling , thickness 1 mm for Main and Add on Module Length, width & thickness, Qty. of decking panel should be as per quoted HDR System but bend should be 6 to 14 bend roll formed with cold stapling , thickness 1 mm for Half Add-on Module |

| | | |
|----|---|--|
| | | <u>It should cover entire 2300 mm x 900 mm without spacing.</u> |
| 8 | Capacity per module | 6000 Kilo Grams (UDL) |
| 9 | UPRIGHT FRAME | |
| | 1. UPRIGHT CHANNEL - | Length: 4200 MM (for 14') Section: 60 ± 10 mm x 90 ± 10 mm x 1.6 mm (12 bend section) |
| | 2. ADJUSTABLE PITCH HEIGHT | 50/ 75 MM |
| | 3. BASE PLATE : | 200 x 150 x 4.0 MM |
| | 4. ANCHOR BOLT: | Length: 100MM , Section: M12 x 100(Galvanized/Electroplated) |
| | 5. HORIZONTAL BRACING | Length: According to 900mm depth C Section: 20 x 40 x 20 (thickness 1.6 MM , 4 bends) |
| | 6. DIAGONAL BRACING | Length: According to 900mm depth C Section: 20 x 40 x 20 (thickness 1.6 MM , 4 bends) |
| 10 | HORIZONTAL BEAM | |
| | 1. BEAM CHANNEL | Length: 2300 MM Section: 50± 10 mm x 90± 10 mm x 1.6 MM BOX TYPE SECTION crimping only (no welding) |
| | 2. LOCKING PIN | Four per beam |
| | 3. DECKING PANEL (Drop over type design) | Length: 900MM , Length, width & thickness, Qty. of decking panel should be as per quoted HDR System but bend should be 6 to 14 roll formed with cold stapling , thickness 1 mm for Main and Add on Module Length, width & thickness, Qty. of decking panel should be as per quoted HDR System but bend should be 6 to 14 bend roll formed with cold stapling , thickness 1 mm for Half Add-on Module The deck panel shall be of 6 to 14 bend. |
| 11 | Material: 1. All the components shall be thoroughly pre-treated in 8 stage pre treatment process and all the components shall be epoxy powder coated and film thickness of minimum 50 microns. 2. Steel used should be high grade IS: 10748 or IS: 5986 or equivalent standard DIN 17100 and 513 D (for decking panels) with necessary test certificates. | |
| 12 | Color: Orange color for beam and base plate rest all components should be in blue color. | |

Terms & Conditions

1. **Manufacturer should be ISO 9001 certified.**
2. **Guarantee:** Two years on equipment from the date of installation.
3. **Certificate of Testing (For Weight bearing capacity) should be submitted in Technical Bid , from certified Competent lab / Government Testing House / Testing Labs.**
4. **CMC:** CMC will be given @5% (of net rate-inclusive of Excise Duty & exclusive of VAT/CST etc.) plus service tax (as applicable) and yearly escalation of 5% on last year's CMC price. The CMC may be awarded for three years (on yearly basis) after completion of guarantee period of two years.
5. **For each Site Measurement Verification shall be done by successful bidder themselves and get it approved than only Supply & Installation will be done by the supplier free of cost.**
6. The service engineer should be based in Rajasthan.
7. The company should mention the make and model name/number of the quoted equipment and submit the technical brochure of the quoted model in the technical compliance sheet as per technical specifications.

This corrigendum shall be signed and annexed with bid document. This bears an approval of Managing Director, Rajasthan Medical Services Corporation Limited, Jaipur.


Executive Director (EPM)
RMSCL, Jaipur